

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY**CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION****CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 1152 OF 2015**

Mustafa Ilahi Shaikh	... Appellant
V/s.	
The State of Maharashtra	... Respondent

**WITH
CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 291 OF 2016**

Riyaz Gayaz Shaikh & Anr.	... Appellants
V/s.	
The State of Maharashtra	... Respondent

Ms.Madhavi Gomathieswaran i/b. Dr.Yug Mohit Choudhary for Appellant in Appeal No.1152 of 2015.

Ms.Deepa Punde i/b. Mr.Sachin S. Punde for Appellants in Appeal No.291 of 2016.

Mr.S.S. Hulke, A.P.P for Respondent-State.

**CORAM : A.S. GADKARI AND
MILIND N. JADHAV, JJ.**

DATE : 17th August 2022.

PC. :

1. Advocate Ms.Deepa Punde on instructions submitted that, the Advocate on record for Appellants in Appeal No.291 of 2016 has already returned papers and Advocate Mr.Sachin S. Punde is no more representing the Appellants.

2. Advocate Ms.Madhavi Gomathieswaran seeks time to take instructions as to whether she would be representing the Appellants in Appeal No.291 of 2016.

At her request, stand over to 30th August 2022.

To be listed on daily board under the caption 'For Directions'.

[MILIND N. JADHAV, J.]

[A.S. GADKARI, J.]