

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY**CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION****CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 1152 OF 2015**

Mustafa Ilahi Shaikh ... Appellant
V/s.
The State of Maharashtra ... Respondent

WITH
CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 291 OF 2016

Riyaz Gayaz Shaikh & Anr. ... Appellants
V/s.
The State of Maharashtra ... Respondent

Ms.Madhvi Gomathieswaran i/b. Dr.Yug Mohit Chaudhry for Appellant in Appeal No.1152 of 2015.
None for Appellant in Appeal No. 291 of 2016.
Mr.S.S. Hulke, A.P.P. for Respondent-State.

**CORAM : A.S. GADKARI AND
MILIND N. JADHAV, JJ.**

DATE : 30th August 2022.

PC. :

1. Advocate Ms.Madhvi Gomathieswaran on instructions submitted that, Dr.Chaudhry would be appearing for accused Mustafa Ilahi Shaikh in Appeal No.1152 of 2015 only. That Dr.Chaudhry has no instructions to appear for and on behalf of Appellants in Appeal No.291 of 2016.
2. Presence of Advocate for Appellants in Appeal No. 291 of 2016 is necessary for final adjudication of the appeal.

In view thereof, Registry is directed to appoint an Advocate to represent Appellants in Appeal No. 291 of 2016 from the panel of Legal Aid Committee. This be done within a period of three weeks from today.

Registry is further directed to supply copy of paper-book to the Advocate so appointed to represent Appellant in Appeal No. 291 of 2016 at the time of giving intimation to the concerned Advocate.

3. List these Appeals on Final Hearing Board from the week commencing from 26th September 2022.

[MILIND N. JADHAV, J.]

[A.S. GADKARI, J.]