



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 3296 OF 2023**

IN

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 291 OF 2016

Riyaz Gayaz Shaikh and Another ...Applicants

Versus

State of Maharashtra ...Respondent

WITH

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 1152 OF 2015

Mustafa Ilahi Shaikh ...Appellant

Versus

The State of Maharashtra ...Respondent

Mr. Daulat G. Khamkar for the Applicants.

Mr. J. P. Yagnik, APP for the State.

**CORAM : REVATI MOHITE DERE &
GAURI GODSE, JJ.**

DATE : 1st NOVEMBER 2023

P. C. :

1. Matter to be listed on **9th November 2023** under the caption "For Admission".

GAURI GODSE, J.

REVATI MOHITE DERE, J.