

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO.291 OF 2016

Riyaz Gayaz Shaikh & Anr.

...Appellants

Versus

The State of Maharashtra

...Respondent

WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.1063 OF 2025
IN
CRIMINAL APPEAL NO.291 OF 2016

Riyaz Gayaz Shaikh

...Applicant

Versus

The State of Maharashtra

...Respondent

WITH
CRIMINAL APPEAL NO.1152 OF 2015
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.1426 OF 2025
IN
CRIMINAL APPEAL NO.1152 OF 2015

Mustafa Ilahi Shaikh

...Appellant/Applicant

Versus

The State of Maharashtra

...Respondent

Mr. Hasan Nizami h/f. Ms. Payoshi Roy, for the Appellant.

Mr. Vinit A. Kulkarni, APP for the Respondent-State.

CORAM : SUMAN SHYAM &

SHYAM C. CHANDAK, JJ.

DATED : 22nd JULY, 2025.

P.C. :-

1. Mr. Nizami, learned Counsel for the Appellant seeks time, as the arguing Counsel is unable to attend the Court due to personal difficulty.
2. At his request, stand over to 12th August 2025.
3. To be listed at the bottom of the Admission Board.

(SHYAM C. CHANDAK, J.)

(SUMAN SHYAM, J.)