

Priya Soparkar

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO.291 OF 2016
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.1063 OF 2025
IN
CRIMINAL APPEAL NO.291 OF 2016
WITH
CRIMINAL APPEAL NO.1152 OF 2015
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.1426 OF 2025
IN
CRIMINAL APPEAL NO.1152 OF 2015

Riyaz Gayaz Shaikh and anr. ...Appellants
Versus
The State of Maharashtra ...Respondent

Ms. Payoshi Roy, for the Appellants in Criminal Appeal No.291 of 2016.

Mr. Hasan Nizami with Mr. Dashrath Gaikwad i/by Dr. Yug Mohit Chaudhry, for the Appellant in Criminal Appeal No.1152 of 2015.

Mr. V. A. Kulkarni, for the Respondent/State.

**CORAM: SUMAN SHYAM &
SHYAM C. CHANDAK, JJ.**

DATED: 14TH AUGUST, 2025.

PC:-

1. Heard the learned counsel for the Appellants. Arguments of Mr. V. A.Kulkarni, learned APP remains inconclusive.

2. At the request of the parties, let the matter be listed again on 25th August, 2025, for further hearing as a fixed part-heard matter.

(SHYAM C. CHANDAK, J.)

(SUMAN SHYAM, J.)