

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY**CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION****INTERIM APPLICATION NO.1063 OF 2025****IN****CRIMINAL APPEAL NO.291 OF 2016**

Riyaz Gayaz Shaikh

... Applicant/Org. Accused No.1

V/s.

State of Maharashtra

... Respondent

WITH**CRIMINAL APPEAL NO.291 OF 2016****WITH****CRIMINAL APPEAL NO.1152 OF 2015****WITH****INTERIM APPLICATION NO.1426 OF 2025****IN****CRIMINAL APPEAL NO.1152 OF 2015**

Ms. Payoshi Roy a/w Mr. Ulkesh Gangurde, Ms.Palak Dubey for the Applicant.

Ms.Madhavi H. Mhatre, APP for Respondent No.1-State.

**CORAM : A. S. GADKARI AND
SHYAM C. CHANDAK, JJ.**

DATE : 6th NOVEMBER, 2025

P.C. :

1) The Applicant has not yet completed actual sentence of 10 years and 6 months to claim parity with co-accused Mubarak @ Bhaijan Dastagir Pathan, on that count.

2) In view thereof, learned Advocate for the Applicant on instructions seeks leave to circulate the Application after Applicant undergoes more than 10 years and 6 months of actual imprisonment.

2.1) Leave granted.

3) Remove from board.

(SHYAM C. CHANDAK, J.)

(A.S. GADKARI, J.)