

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**Criminal Appeal No. 1152 of 2015  
With  
Interim Application No.1426 of 2025  
In  
Criminal Appeal No. 1152 of 2015**

Mustafa Ilahi Shaikh ... Appellant  
V/s.  
The State of Maharashtra ... Respondents.

Mr. Anush Shetty i/b. Yug Mohit Chaudhary for the Appellant.

Ms. Gauri S. Rao, APP for the State.

**CORAM : M.S. KARNIK &  
S.M. MODAK, JJ.**

**DATE : 9<sup>th</sup> March 2026.**

**P.C. :**

. At the request of learned APP to enable him to seek instructions, list the appeal on **11<sup>th</sup> March 2026.**

**(S.M.MODAK,J.)**

**(M.S.KARNIK, J.)**