



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**CRIMINAL APPEAL NO.1152 OF 2015
WITH
CRIMINAL INTERIM APPLICATION NO.1426 OF 2025
IN
CRIMINAL APPEAL NO.1152 OF 2015**

Mustafa Ilahi Shaikh ... Appellant
Versus
The State of Maharashtra Respondent

**WITH
CRIMINAL APPEAL NO.291 OF 2016**

Riyaz Gayaz Shaikh and Anr. ... Appellants
Versus
The State of Maharashtra Respondent

Mr. Anush Shetty i/b. Dr. Yug Mohit Chaudhry, for the Appellant.
Ms. Gauri Rao, APP, for the Respondent-State.

**CORAM : M.S.KARNIK &
S.M.MODAK, JJ.**

DATE : 11th MARCH 2026

P.C. :

1. Learned APP submits that there is some dispute as to whether the appellant has completed 10 years in custody. Further details are awaited, for which a request has been made for an adjournment.

2. At the request of the learned APP, list the matter on 27th March 2026.

(S.M.MODAK, J.)

(M.S.KARNIK, J.)